

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Secretary reasonably determined that the demonstration is likely to assist in promoting the objectives of the Medicaid program.....	2
A. The Secretary’s assessment is committed to agency discretion by law or, at a minimum, should be accorded great deference.....	2
B. Kentucky HEALTH is likely to assist in promoting Medicaid’s core objective of furnishing medical assistance.	4
C. The Secretary concluded that Kentucky HEALTH is likely to assist in improving beneficiary health, another important goal of the Medicaid program.	10
D. The community-engagement requirement is neither a “benefits cut” nor a “work requirement.”	10
E. KY HEALTH is an “experimental, pilot, or demonstration project.”	11
F. The Secretary properly evaluated the demonstration as a whole.	13
II. Plaintiffs’ statutory and record-based arguments fail.....	14
A. The Secretary adequately considered potential effects on coverage.....	14
B. The Secretary has the authority to approve a community engagement requirement.....	16
C. Premiums were lawfully approved and adequately explained.....	17
D. Plaintiffs’ challenges to the remaining features of Kentucky HEALTH are non-justiciable and meritless.....	19
III. Any relief should be limited to the sixteen plaintiffs.	22
IV. Plaintiffs’ challenge to CMS’s letter to state Medicaid directors is non-justiciable and meritless.	24
V. The Take Care Clause provides no basis for relief.	25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Am.’s Bldg. Trades Unions v. OSHA</i> , 878 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Bay Mills Indian Cnty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	16
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 11
<i>Cal. Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson</i> , 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	22
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19
<i>Crane v. Mathews</i> , 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976)	4, 7
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	17
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	22
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 18-cv-01900-JEB (D.D.C.)	11
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	24

<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh,</i> 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Helvering v. Hallock,</i> 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	16
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	3
<i>Kreis v. Sec'y of Air Force,</i> 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	3
<i>L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,</i> 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	23
<i>Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cnty.,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	16
<i>N.Y. State Dept. of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,</i> 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	6, 7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA,</i> 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecom. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	16
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy,</i> 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	8, 9
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. FAA,</i> 795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>PbRMA v. Thompson,</i> 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 7, 8

<i>PbRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	5, 7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	25
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	16
<i>Spyr v. Thompson</i> 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	22, 23
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	3, 4, 25
<i>Virginia Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Wood v. Betlach</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 836 (D. Ariz. 2013)	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 702(1)	22
5 U.S.C. § 703	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1315	2, 7, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396o	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1	17
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	22
<u>Regulations</u>	
42 C.F.R. §§ 447.51–447.54	21

Legislative and Executive Material

S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962), *as reprinted in* 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943 4, 11

Other Authorities

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Frequently Asked Questions on Exchanges, Market Reforms, and Medicaid* (2012 CMS Guidance),

<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/exchanges-faqs-12-10-2012.pdf> 8, 16
